REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Software Programmable
Gain Amplifier

to 16. Additional gains of 32, 64, 128 and 256 are possible
by cascading two AD526s.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD526JN Commercial 16-Pin Plastic DIP N-16
AD526AD Industrial 16-Pin Cerdip D-16
AD526BD Industrial 16-Pin Cerdip D-16
AD526CD Industrial 16-Pin Cerdip D-16
AD526SD/883B Military 16-Pin Cerdip D-16
5962-9089401MEA*
*Refer to official DESC drawing for tested specifications.
AD526J AD526A AD526B/S AD526C
Model Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Units
GAIN
Gain Range
(Digitally Programmable)       1, 2, 4, 8, 16         1, 2, 4, 8, 16         1, 2, 4, 8, 16        1, 2, 4, 8, 16
Gain Error
Gain = 1 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.01 %
Gain = 2 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.01 %
Gain = 4 0.10 0.03 0.02 0.01 %
Gain = 8 0.15 0.07 0.04 0.02 %
Gain = 16 0.15 0.07 0.04 0.02 %
Gain Error Drift
Over Temperature
G = 1 0.5 2.0 0.5 2.0 0.5 2.0 0.5 2.0 ppm/°C
G = 2 0.5 2.0 0.5 2.0 0.5 2.0 0.5 2.0 ppm/°C
G = 4 0.5 3.0 0.5 3.0 0.5 3.0 0.5 3.0 ppm/°C
G = 8 0.5 5.0 0.5 5.0 0.5 5.0 0.5 5.0 ppm/°C
G = 16 1.0 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0 5.0 ppm/°C
Gain Error (TMIN to TMAX)
Gain = 1 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.015 %
Gain = 2 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.015 %
Gain = 4 0.12 0.04 0.03 0.015 %
Gain = 8 0.17 0.08 0.05 0.03 %
Gain = 16 0.17 0.08 0.05 0.03 %
Nonlinearity
Gain = 1 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.0035 % FSR
Gain = 2 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 % FSR
Gain = 4 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 % FSR
Gain = 8 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 % FSR
Gain = 16 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 % FSR
Nonlinearity (TMIN to TMAX)
Gain = 1 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.007 % FSR
Gain = 2 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 % FSR
Gain = 4 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 % FSR
Gain = 8 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 % FSR
Gain = 16 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 % FSR
VOLTAGE OFFSET, ALL GAINS
Input Offset Voltage  0.4 1.5 0.25 0.7 0.25 0.5 0.25 0.5 mV
Input Offset Voltage Drift Over
Temperature 5 20 3 10 3 10 3 10 µV/°C
Input Offset Voltage
TMIN to TMAX 2.0 1.0 0.8 0.8 mV
Input Offset Voltage vs. Supply
(VS ±10%) 80 80 84 90 dB
INPUT BIAS CURRENT
Over Input Voltage Range ±  10 V 50 150 50 150 50 150 50 150 pA
ANALOG INPUT
CHARACTERISTICS
Voltage Range
(Linear Operation) 610 ± 12 610 ± 12 610 ± 12 610 ± 12 V
Capacitance 5 5 5 5 pF
RATED OUTPUT
Voltage 610 ± 12 610 ± 12 610 ± 12 610 ± 12 V
Current (VOUT = ±10 V) 6 ± 10 65 ± 10 65 ± 10 65 ± 10 mA
Short-Circuit Current 15 30 15 30 15 30 15 30 mA
DC Output Resistance 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.002 Ω
Load Capacitance
(For Stable Operation) 700 700 700 700 pF
NOISE, ALL GAINS
Voltage Noise, RTI
0.1 Hz to 10 Hz 3 3 3 3 µV p-p